

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE; NORTHWESTERN  
CORPORATION D/B/A NORTHWESTERN ENERGY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES T. DAWSON  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6507  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

EMILY S. FISHER  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
*701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004*

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Edison Electric Institute*

SHANNON M. HEIM  
SARAH N. NORCOTT  
MITCHELL L. WERBELL V  
NORTHWESTERN  
CORPORATION D/B/A  
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY  
*208 N. Montana Ave.,  
Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59601*

*Counsel for Petitioner  
NorthWestern Corporation  
d/b/a NorthWestern Energy*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceedings.....	II
Corporate Disclosure Statements .....	III
Statement of Related Proceedings .....	IV
Appendix Contents .....	VII
Table of Authorities .....	IX
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	12
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Split Decision Applying <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Clearly Wrong. ....	12
A. The Term “Power Production Capacity” Unambiguously Refers to the Maximum Amount of Power that a Facility Can Create, Not “Net Output.” .....	12
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Application of <i>Chevron</i> Was Wrong.....	20
C. If <i>Chevron</i> Tolerates the Result Below, Then <i>Chevron</i> ’s Application Should Be Reconsidered or Clarified. ....	25
D. At a Minimum, This Petition Should Be Held Pending Disposition of <i>Loper Bright</i> . .....	30

VI

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address  
Exceptionally Important Issues..... 31  
Conclusion..... 36



VII

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, <i>Solar Energy Industries Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 59 F.4th 1287 (Feb. 14, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Addressing Arguments Raised on Rehearing, <i>Broadview Solar, LLC</i> , 175 FERC ¶ 61,228 (June 17, 2021).....	29a
APPENDIX C: Notice of Denial of Rehearings by Operation of Law and Providing for Further Consideration, <i>Broadview Solar, LLC</i> , 175 FERC ¶ 62,100 (May 17, 2021) .....	61a
APPENDIX D: Order Addressing Arguments Raised on Rehearing and Setting Aside Prior Order, <i>Broadview Solar, LLC</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,199 (Mar. 19, 2021) .....	63a
APPENDIX E: Notice of Denial of Rehearings by Operation of Law and Providing for Further Consideration, <i>Broadview Solar, LLC</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 62,056 (Nov. 2, 2020) .....	125a
APPENDIX F: Order Denying Application for Certification and Revoking Status as a Qualifying Small Power Production Facility, <i>Broadview Solar, LLC</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,194 (Sept. 1, 2020) .....	127a

VIII

APPENDIX G: Pertinent statutory and  
regulatory provisions..... 155a

IX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....	26
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) .....	26
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	11, 22, 34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 12, 21
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	14
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	6, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 26
<i>In re Amex-Protein Dev. Corp.</i> , 504 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1974) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	13, 21
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam) .....	31
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	12, 27

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2023 WL 3158352 (U.S. May 1, 2023) .....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	27
<i>McElroy Elecs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam) .....	26, 29
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	13
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	28
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	23
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	20

XI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	18
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 1063 (1987) .....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	26
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 796(17) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A) .....	2, 7
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i) .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) .....	18
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(E) .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 796(18) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	34
26 U.S.C. § 48E(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978) .....	18

## XII

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
18 C.F.R. § 292.203.....	6
18 C.F.R. § 292.204(a) .....	7
<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
Order No. 872, 172 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2020) .....	5, 19, 20
Order No. 872-A, 173 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2020) .....	19
<i>Gallatin Power Partners LLC</i> , 176 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2021) .....	32
<i>Gallatin Power Partners LLC</i> , 177 FERC ¶ 61,181 (2021) .....	32
<i>Malacha Power Project, Inc.</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,350 (1987) .....	34
<i>Occidental Geothermal, Inc.</i> , 17 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1981) .....	25, 34
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>American Heritage School Dictionary</i> (1977) .....	15
Barnett, Kent H. & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	26
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	14
<i>Collins Concise Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1978) .....	14

### XIII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fischell, Jennifer & Lucas Walker, Chevron <i>Still Has Power (For Now): The D.C. Circuit Defers to FERC in Recent Ruling</i> , Nat'l Law J. (Feb. 21, 2023) .....	33
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnall's New Comprehensive International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1978) .....	14
Gluck, Abbe R. & Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018) .....	35
Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	21, 26, 35
Mem. for Resp., <i>Mangine v. Withers</i> (No. 22-738) (U.S. Apr. 10, 2023) .....	30
<i>Merriam-Webster New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981) .....	14
<i>Montana Projects</i> , Broad Reach Power .....	9
Neil Chatterjee (@FERChatterjee), Twitter (Feb. 14, 2023 9:52 PM) .....	33
Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> (No. 22-451) (U.S. Nov. 10, 2022).....	30
Scalia, Antonin, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989) .....	23
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	14, 16

XIV

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1978) .....	14
<i>What Is a Megawatt and a Megawatt-hour?</i> , CleanEnergyAuthority.com (May 4, 2010).....	7
